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Recalculations - Particulate Matter <10µm

The changes within the National Total reported for 1995 (-9.0 kt or -2.60 %) result form a variety of revisions in
NFRs 1, 2, 3 and 5 with the most significant changes in sub-categories 1.A.2.g vii (-3.3 kt), 1.A.4.c ii (+5.31 kt),
2.A.5.a (-7.85 kt) and 5.C.2 (-2.85 kt).

Table 1: Changes of emission estimates 1995

Submission 2023 Submission 2024 Difference Reasoning
NFR Sector [kt] relative see description and reasoning in:
NATIONAL TOTAL 346.96 337.92 -9.04 -2.60% sub-category chapters
NFR 1 - Energy 169.14 170.76 1.62 0.96% sub-category chapters
1.A.2.g vii 5.52 2.25 -3.27 -59.2% here
1.A.3.a i(i) 0.0576 0.0563 -0.0013 -2.20% here
1.A.3.a ii(i) 0.033 0.031 -0.002 -6.02% here
1.A.3.b iii 26.478 26.472 -0.006 -0.02% here
1.A.3.d ii 4.983 4.985 0.002 0.04% here
1.A.4.a ii 1.05 0.63 -0.42 -40.0% here
1.A.4.b ii 0.2401 0.2404 0.0003 0.12% here
1.A.4.c ii 9.32 14.63 5.31 57.0% here
NFR 2 - IPPU 135.53 127.68 -7.85 -5.79% sub-category chapters
2.A.5.a 28.51 20.67 -7.85 -27.5% here
NFR 3 - Agriculture 34.372 34.604 0.232 0.67% sub-category chapters
3.B.4.g i 1.810 1.901 0.090 4.98% here
3.B.4.g ii 0.841 0.933 0.092 11.0% here
3.B.4.g iv 0.711 0.742 0.031 4.38% here
NFR 5 - Waste 7.92 4.88 -3.04 -38.4% sub-category chapters
5.C.2 4.56 1.71 -2.85 -62.5% here
5.E 3.30 3.11 -0.19 -5.88% here
NFR 6 - Other NA

The small changes within the National Total reported for 2022 (-2.57 kt or -1.39 %) are dominated by a revision in NFR
sub-categories 1.A.3.c (-5.75 kt) and 3.D.c (+2.69 kt) togehter with a variety of revisions throughout NFRs 1, 2, 3 and 5.

However, the most significant percental change occurs for NFR 3.B.4.e with plus 185 %

Table 2: Changes of emission estimates 2022

Submission 2024 Submission 2025 Difference Reasoning
NFR Sector [kt] relative see description and reasoning in:
NATIONAL TOTAL 184.56 181.99 -2.57 -1.39% sub-category chapters
NFR 1 - Energy 71.02 65.53 -5.49 -7.73% sub-category chapters
1.A.1.a 4.46 4.11 -0.35 -7.86% here
1.A.1.b 0.60 0.68 0.09 14.66% here
1.A.1.c 0.2811 0.2814 0.0004 0.13% here
1.A.2.a 0.064 0.069 0.01 8.20% here
1.A.2.g vii 0.36 0.34 -0.02 -6.54% here
1.A.2.g viii 2.73 2.22 -0.51 -18.68% here
1.A.3.a i(i) 0.0511 0.0512 0.0001 0.19% here
1.A.3.a ii(i) 0.01410 0.01411 0.00001 0.04% here
1.A.3.b i 1.81 1.82 0.01 0.30% here
1.A.3.b ii 1.201 1.187 -0.01 -1.20% here
1.A.3.b iii 0.99 1.00 0.01 1.25% here
1.A.3.b iv 1.01 0.98 -0.03 -2.98% here
1.A.3.c 8.99 3.25 -5.75 -63.92% here

https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/industry/mobile_combustion_in_manufacturing_industries_construction
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/civil_aviation/international_civil_aviation_-_lto
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/civil_aviation/domestic_civil_aviation_-_lto
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/road_transport/emissions_from_fuel_combustion_in_road_vehicles/heavy_duty_vehicles
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/navigation/national_navigation
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/commercial_and_institutional
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/residential
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/agriculture_and_forestry
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/mineral_industry/quarrying_mining/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/waste/open_burning/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/waste/other_waste/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/energy_industries/public_electricity_and_heat_production
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/energy_industries/petroleum_refining
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/energy_industries/manufacture_of_solid_fuels_and_other_energy_industries
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/industry/iron_and_steel
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/industry/mobile_combustion_in_manufacturing_industries_construction
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/industry/other/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/civil_aviation/international_civil_aviation_-_lto
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/civil_aviation/domestic_civil_aviation_-_lto
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/road_transport/emissions_from_fuel_combustion_in_road_vehicles/passenger_cars
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/road_transport/emissions_from_fuel_combustion_in_road_vehicles/light_duty_vehicles
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/road_transport/emissions_from_fuel_combustion_in_road_vehicles/heavy_duty_vehicles
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/road_transport/emissions_from_fuel_combustion_in_road_vehicles/mopeds_and_motorcycles
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/railways/start


Recalculations - Particulate Matter <10µm 2/2

Submission 2024 Submission 2025 Difference Reasoning
NFR Sector [kt] relative see description and reasoning in:
NATIONAL TOTAL 184.56 181.99 -2.57 -1.39% sub-category chapters
NFR 1 - Energy 71.02 65.53 -5.49 -7.73% sub-category chapters
1.A.3.d ii 0.74 0.73 -0.01 -1.63% here
1.A.4.a i 2.22 2.14 -0.08 -3.41% here
1.A.4.a ii 0.149 0.126 -0.02 -15.74% here
1.A.4.b i 18.24 19.38 1.14 6.26% here
1.A.4.b ii 0.132 0.105 -0.03 -20.20% here
1.A.4.c i 0.487 0.490 0.003 0.54% here
1.A.4.c ii 3.68 3.73 0.05 1.23% here
1.A.5.b 0.07 0.09 0.02 34.13% here
NFR 2 - IPPU 75.83 75.82 -0.01 -0.01% sub-category chapters
2.A.2 0.211 0.216 0.005 2.16% here
2.A.3 0.080 0.085 0.00 5.67% here
2.A.5.a 12.48 12.28 -0.20 -1.59% here
2.A.5.b 11.22 11.55 0.33 2.97% here
2.B.5 0.0031 0.0026 -0.0005 -16.29% here
2.G 4.041 4.055 0.01 0.33% here
2.L 39.67 39.50 -0.17 -0.42% here
NFR 3 - Agriculture 33.14 35.63 2.49 7.51% sub-category chapters
3.B.3 1.77 1.77 0.00 0.06% here
3.B.4.d 0.0060 0.0059 -0.0001 -1.79% here
3.B.4.e 0.08 0.21 0.14 185% here
3.B.4.g i 2.20 2.13 -0.07 -3.00% here
3.B.4.g ii 1.812 1.754 -0.06 -3.22% here
3.B.4.g iii 1.27 1.08 -0.19 -14.86% here
3.B.4.g iv 0.62 0.59 -0.03 -5.20% here
3.B.4.h 0.004670 0.004665 -0.000005 -0.11% here
3.D.c 21.02 23.71 2.69 12.82% here
NFR 5 - Waste 4.57 5.01 0.44 9.69% sub-category chapters
5.A 0.0087 0.0086 -0.0001 -1.16% here
5.E 3.20 3.65 0.44 13.82% here
NFR 6 - Other NA

https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/transport/navigation/national_navigation
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/stationary_small_combustion/commercial_institutional
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/commercial_and_institutional
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/stationary_small_combustion/residential
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/residential
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/stationary_small_combustion/agriculture_forestry_fishery
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/small_combustion/mobile_small_combustion/agriculture_and_forestry
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/energy/fuel_combustion/other_including_military/military_transport
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/mineral_industry/lime_production/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/mineral_industry/glass_production/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/mineral_industry/quarrying_mining/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/mineral_industry/construction_demolition/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/chemical_industry/carbide_production/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/other_product_use/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/ippu/bulk_products/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/manure_management/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/agriculture/agricultural_soils/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/waste/biological_treatment_solid_waste_disposal/start
https://iir.umweltbundesamt.de/2026/sector/waste/other_waste/start
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